The liability of the Members is limited. 

V* The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ` 5,650,750,000 (Rupees Five sixty five 

crore seven lakh and fifty thousand only) divided into 4,600,500,000 (Four sixty crore and 

five lakh only) Equity Shares of ` 1 (Rupee one only) and 1,050,250,000 (One hundred and 

five crore two lakh and fifty thousand only) Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 1 (Rupee 

one only) each with power to increase or reduce the capital of the Company and/or the 

nominal value of the shares and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into 

several classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified, or

[...]

CAPITAL AND SHARES 
3. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ` 5,650,750,000 
(Rupees Five sixty five crore seven lakh and fifty thousand only) divided 
into 4,600,500,000 (Four sixty crore and five lakh only) Equity Shares of 
` 1 (Rupee one only) and 1,050,250,000 (One hundred and five crore two 
lakh and fifty thousand only) Redeemable Preference Shares of 
` 1 (Rupee one only) each. 

4. The Board may, from time to time, with the sanction of the Company in a 
general meeting, increase the share capital by such sum to be divided into shares of 
such amounts as the resolution shall prescribe.

[...]

“RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 31 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 1956, the Article 3 of the Articles of Association of the Company be 
substituted by the following Article: 

‘3. The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 120,00,00,000/-
(Rupees One hundred and twenty crores) divided into 120,00,00,000 Equity Shares of 
Re. 1/- each’”. 

Ordinary Resolution passed by way of Postal Ballot on March 17, 2008. 

“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the provisions of Sections 16 and 94 
and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 1956, the 
existing Authorised Share Capital of Rs.120,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Twenty Crores only) divided into 120,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Twenty 
Crores) equity shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each be increased to Rs. 
220,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty Crores only) divided 
into120,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/-
(Rupee One only) each and 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crores) Redeemable 
Preference Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each by the creation of 
100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crores) Redeemable Preference Shares of Re.1/-
(Rupee One only) each and that Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company be altered accordingly by substituting the following new Clause V 
in place of the existing Clause V: 

V.* The present authorized capital of the Company is Rs. 220,00,00,000/-(Rupees 
Two Hundred and Twenty Crores only) divided into120,00,00,000 (One 
Hundred and Twenty Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each 
and 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crores) Redeemable Preference Shares of 
Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each with power to increase or reduce the capital of the 
Company and / or the nominal value of the shares and to divide the shares in the

[...]

any, of the Companies Act, 1956, the Articles of Association of the Company be 
altered in the following manner : 

(i)   Substitute the following Article in place of the existing Article 3. 

‘3. The present Authorised Share Captial of the Company is Rs. 
220,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two hundred and Twenty crores only) divided 
into120,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Twenty crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/-

(Rupee One only) each and 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred crores) Redeemable 
Preference Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each.’ 

(ii) Insert the following Article as Article 5A after the existing Article 5: 

‘5A. Rights attached to Redeemable Preference Shares